

MOTION FILED

JAN 3 - 2008

No. 06-1431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBOCS WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF AND BRIEF OF HISTORIANS**

**Mary Frances Berry, Paul Finkelman,
Robert J. Kaczorowski, Stanley N. Katz,
David Levering Lewis, Leon F. Litwack,
James M. McPherson, William M. Wiecek
and 40 other Scholars**

SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.
THE CHARLES HAMILTON
HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR
RACE AND JUSTICE
125 Mount Auburn Street
Third Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-8285

MELISSA HART
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
LAW SCHOOL
UCB 401
Boulder, CO 80309
(303) 735-6344

Attorneys for *Amici* Historians

January 3, 2008

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

Blank Page

No. 06-1431

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CBOCS WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION of HISTORIANS Mary Frances Berry,
Paul Finkelman, David Lewis Levering,
Robert J. Kaczorowski, Stanley N. Katz,
Leon F. Litwack, James M. McPherson,
William M. Wiecek and 40 other scholars
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Must Be Understood in the Broader Context of Reconstruction Politics and Legislation	4
II. The Freedmen Faced Regular and Violent Retaliation When They Sought to Make or Enforce Contracts	7
III. The Right to Enforce a Contract Includes a Right Not to be Retaliated Against for Asserting Rights Under the Contract	14
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Inst. of New York</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Facaca v. Clements</i> , 506 F.2d 956 (5 th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005)	17
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	15
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	15-16, 17
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	16, 17
<i>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10 th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6 th Cir. 1977)	17

STATUTES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (1866) ..	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1, 5, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	15

42 U.S.C. § 1982	16, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	5, 16
Congressional Globe, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866)	6, 9, 14, 16
Reports of Asst. Comm. Of the Freedmen's Bureau, 1865-66, S. Exec. Doc. No. 27, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866)	11
Report of Carl Schurz on the States of South Carolina, Georgia, Alabama, Mississippi and Louisiana, 1865, S. Ex. Doc. No. 2, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1865)	8-9, 10, 11, 12
Report of the Commissioner of the Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen and Abandoned Lands, 1865, H.R. Ex. Doc. No. 11, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1865)	8
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1866)	9
S. Rep. 693, 46th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1880)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Barry Crouch, <i>A Spirit of Lawlessness: White Violence; Texas Blacks, 1865-68</i> , 18 J. Soc. History 217 (Winter, 1984)	8, 13
--	-------

- W.E.B. Du Bois, *Black Reconstruction in America, 1860-1880* (1935) 10
- Charles Fairman, *Reconstruction and Reunion 1864-88* (1971) 7
- Paul Finkelman, *The Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 13 *Temple Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev.* 389 (2004) 6, 9, 12
- Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution--1863-1877* (1988) 6, 8, 10, 12
- John Hope Franklin & Alfred A. Moss, Jr., *From Slavery to Freedom: A History of African Americans* (8th ed. 2000) 7
- Robert J. Kaczorowski, *The Politics of Judicial Interpretation: The Federal Courts, Department of Justice and Civil Rights, 1866-76* (1985) 7, 15
- Robert J. Kaczorowski, *The Enforcement Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1866: A Legislative History in Light of Runyon v. McCrary*, 98 *Yale L.J.* 565, 579-90 (1989) 16
- Leon F. Litwack, *Been in the Storm So Long: The Aftermath of Slavery* (1979) 12
- Dorothy Sterling, ed., *The Trouble They Seen: The Story of Reconstruction in the Words of African Americans* (1994) 10, 11, 12
